payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

DRAFT

07/16/2019 OPEB §115 Agenda Item 07

14

Truckee Meadows Water Authority OPEB Trust Fund
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of TMWA, as well as what TMWA’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.00 percent) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Net OPEB liability (asset) 1,219,189$   942,896$   712,966$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of TMWA, as well as what TMWA’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (5.25 percent decreasing to
4.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25 percent decreasing to 6.00 percent) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(5.25% (6.25% (7.25%
Decreasing to Decreasing to Decreasing to

4.00%) 5.00%) 6.00%)

Net OPEB liability (asset) 652,052$   942,896$   1,329,237$

 DRAFT

07/16/2019 OPEB §115 Agenda Item 07

Required Supplementary Information

Truckee Meadows Water Authority
OPEB Trust Fund

DRAFT

07/16/2019 OPEB §115 Agenda Item 07

 15

Truckee Meadows Water Authority OPEB Trust Fund
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Ten Years*

2018 2017
Total OPEB liability

Service cost 56,960$   54,769$
Interest cost 111,978   103,644
Benefit payments (34,065)   (9,334)

Net change in total OPEB liability 134,873   149,079

Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,826,373   1,677,294

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 1,961,246$   1,826,373$

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 107,945$   103,441$
Net investment income (46,729)   125,822
Benefit payments (22,644)   (9,334)
Auditing fees (13,690)   (6,000)
Administrative fees (500)   (598)
Legal fees (5,863)   (788)
Retiree contributions in 5,244   930
Retiree contributions out (5,244)   (930)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 18,519   212,543
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 999,831   787,288

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 1,018,350$   999,831$

TMWA's net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b) 942,896$   826,542$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB
liability 51.92% 54.74%

Covered payroll N/A N/A

TMWA's net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll N/A N/A

* 10 years of information is unavailable in 2018; but will be presented as soon as it is available.

DRAFT

07/16/2019 OPEB §115 Agenda Item 07

16

Truckee Meadows Water Authority OPEB Trust Fund
Schedule of Contributions

Last Ten Years*

2018 2017

Actuarially determined contribution 120,582$   111,404$
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined

contribution 107,945   103,441

Contribution deficiency 12,637$   7,963$